COURT INFORMATION SHEET

Subject's Name (Last, First, Middle)			Date of Birth	DATE EILED	Date/Time Received
TRUJILLO-FALCON,RY	'AN		11/05/2001	DATE FILED August 19, 2024	08/18/2024 0425
Res. Address	City	Sta	Zip Code	Phone Phone	Agency Case Report No.
2645 QUEBEC ST	DEN	NVER CO	80207		24-14365
Arresting Officer		Arresting Agency		Booking Number	
	1	JCSO INVESTIGATIONS		2416266	2416266
	Booking_No			Desc	Desc
Charge	2416266	Charge Desc			Charge Level
18-3-107 MFG		1ST DEG MURDER HO	MICIDE		Felony, 1st degree
Warrant/Docket No.			OI	RI:	
JCS	SO INVESTIGAT	IONS	<u>U</u>	131.	
Charge	2416266	Charge Desc			Charge Level
18-3-203 AAO		2ND DEG ASSAULT			Felony, 4th degree
Warrant/Docket No.			OI	RI:	
JCS	SO INVESTIGAT	IONS	<u> </u>	1111	
Charge	2416266	Charge Desc			Charge Level
18-12-105(1)		UNLAWFULLY CARRYIN	NG A CONCEALED WEAF		Misdemeanor, 2nd degree
Warrant/Docket No.			OF	RI:	
JCS	SO INVESTIGAT	IONS	<u> </u>	TAL.	

24CR2149 E-

COMBINED COURT

COMBINED COURT

COMBINED COURT

OF THE PLANT OF THE PL

CO-DEFENDANTS	
CO-DEFENDANTS	
CO-DEFENDANTS	

WARRANTLESS ARREST AFFIDAVIT

Case Report # 24-14365

COMBINED	COURTS.	JEFFERSON	COUNTY.	COLORADO	· an

CONTROL	
COURT#	

Defendant Name: Ryan Mike Trujillo Falcon

Defendant DOB: 11/05/2001

Charge	Statute	Class
1st Degree Murder	18-3-202 (1)(a)	F
2 nd Degree Assault	18-3-203 (1)(b)	F4
Unlawful Carry of a Concealed Weapon	18-12-105 (1)(b)	MI

<u>Deputy Alex R DeLeon</u>, being duly sworn upon oath says:

That the foregoing offense(s) alleged was committed of this affiant's own personal knowledge, and the facts stated therein are true.

Your affiant is of lawful age and a sworn peace officer of the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, Golden, Colorado, in the County of Jefferson. Your affiant states that the following facts are true and based upon his/her personal knowledge, as a result of his conversations with the person(s) named herein and reviewing their written or oral statements. On August 18th at 12:11 a.m., your affiant arrested **Ryan Mike Trujillo Falcon (DOB: 11/05/2001)** for the crimes listed above which occurred at, 7777 W 29th Ave in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado. The facts which developed the probable cause of this arrest are as follows:

On 08/17/2024 Wheat Ridge Police Department Officers were dispatched to a gunshot wound at Crown Hill Cemetery (7777 W 29th Ave), at around 10:56 p.m. Due to the location of the call for service, I was dispatched alongside other Deputies. Upon Wheat Ridge Police Department's arrival on scene, they located a man who was later identified as Geano Eugene Chavez (DOB: 03/14/2004) with a gunshot wound in his right side of his chest. The reporting party also informed Dispatch and Officers that the shooter was "Ryan Trujillo" who was later identified as Ryan Mike Trujillo Falcon (DOB: 11/05/2001).

Deputy C. Holden had followed the ambulance transporting Geano to Lutheran Medical Center. Deputy Holden aired that around 11:57 p.m. Geano was pronounced deceased by medical staff. Wheat Ridge Officers advised that another possible victim was being transported to Saint Anthony's Hospital with a possible grazing wound to the head; however, they were unsure as she was covered in blood which could have been hers or Geano's. The female was identified as Ariana Alvarado Martinez (DOB: 09/29/2002).

A search was conducted of the cemetery and Ryan was found near gravesites in the middle of the plot. He was taken into custody at around 12:11 a.m. by Deputy J. Mears and Sergeant J. Gamble. Ryan was wearing all black and I asked him to state his name and birthday which he did. I later queried Ryan through law enforcement databases and matched the DMV photo for him to his physical description, confirming his identity. I read Ryan his Miranda Warning off my department issued card. After Ryan acknowledged his legal rights, he waived his legal rights and agreed to speak with me. I asked him where the firearm he used was, as he had just told me that he would show me its location. He said it was near a large tree, and it was a tan FN 45 Tactical handgun. Deputies conducted a search in the vicinity of where Ryan said he had hid the weapon and was located by the area in question. While talking to Ryan, he told me, "I shot the nigga that I thought was my brother". Deputies searched the area and located the handgun. I transported Ryan to the Sheriff's Office Investigations Division to be interviewed further.

On 08/18/2024 at 2:49 a.m., Ryan was interviewed by Investigators D. Manka and M. Gonzalez from the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, Criminal Investigations Division, where he was advised once again of Miranda Warning and Advisement Waiver. After Ryan read and signed the Miranda Warning, he informed investigators of what had transpired at the cemetery.

WARRANTLESS ARREST AFFIDAVIT

Case Report # 24-14365

Ryan stated he had arrived at the Crown Hill Cemetery by Uber around 8:00 p.m. Ryan stated he was there to pay respects to his friend Christian Salazar Cabrera (No DOB), who was fatally shot 2 years ago. While he, along with family members and friends were gathered around, Geano, was starting to feel sick and needed to vomit. Ryan told him to go to the street if he was going to get sick, but Geano declined to do so and was going to vomit on the grave next to him.

Ryan stated Ariana and Geano began to argue with him. A few moments later Ariana confronted him and punched him in the mouth. Ryan then stated a fight broke out between he, Ariana and Geano. Ryan stated Ariana pulled him by the hair and while on the ground, he pulled his weapon from his waist band and struck Ariana in the head with the butt of the firearm. Once he was on his feet, Ryan told Geano to stop and Ryan explained that he did not see any weapon in his hand; however, when Geano started coming towards Ryan, he directed the gun at him and said he fired one shot.

Ryan stated that he had the firearm tucked in his front waistband, hidden from view. He also stated that he does not posses a legal concealed carry permit issued to him. Ryan did explain that he began carrying a firearm since Christian was shot.

After shooting Geano, Ryan stated he ran from the scene, where he took off his jacket and hid his firearm by a tree. Ryan stated he was hiding then stood up and turned himself over to the cops who were now on scene.

Based upon the foregoing facts, your affiant submits that there is probable cause to believe that criminal offenses have been committed in violation of Colorado law. Your affiant further submits that there is probable cause to charge Ryan Mike Trujillo Flacon (DOB: 11/05/2001), with the commission of these offenses.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Kimberly Portzline NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID# 20164015345

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04/21/2028